

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

DAWN CURRY PAGE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:13-CV-678-REP-LO-
AKD

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. Race, Not Politics, Was the Predominant Factor Behind CD3..... | 3 |
| 1. Del. Janis’s Statements Show Consideration of Race Predominating Above All Other Redistricting Factors..... | 4 |
| 2. The 55% BVAP Quota Shows that Race Was a Central Concern to the Legislature..... | 6 |
| 3. Dr. McDonald’s Testimony and VTD Analysis Support the Conclusion that Race Predominated. | 7 |
| 4. CD3 Subordinated Traditional Redistricting Criteria to Race..... | 9 |
| 5. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Plan Is Further Proof that Race Was the Predominate Factor Behind CD3..... | 11 |
| 6. Defendants Fail to Even Address Key Evidence Showing that Race Predominated. | 13 |
| B. The Enacted Plan Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny..... | 14 |
| C. The Court Should Impose an Immediate Remedy..... | 16 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... | 6, 7, 14, 16 |
| <i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Desena v. Maine</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Me. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty., Tex.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... | 4, 6, 14 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... | 3, 4, 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... | 2, 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV | 3 |
